Carson City Agenda Report

Date Submitted: 1-8-13

Agenda Date Requested: 1-17-13

Time Requested: Consent

To: Board of Supervisors From: Fire Department

Subject Title: For Possible Action: To authorize the mayor to sign an agreement to provide wheelchair van services between Carson Tahoe Regional Health Care, a Nevada non-profit corporation, and Carson City Fire Department. (Stacey Giomi)

Staff Summary: The original agreement between Carson City and Carson Tahoe Regional Healthcare was signed in March of 2012. This new agreement is modified to add the provision of wheel chair services on Sundays. No other contractual changes are being made to this agreement.

Type of Action Requested: () Resolution (X) Formal Action/Motion	(check one) () Ordinance () Other (Specify))	
Does This Action Require A Busin	ness Impact Statement:	() Yes (X) No

Recommended Board Action: To authorize the mayor to sign an agreement to provide wheelchair van services between Carson Tahoe Regional Health Care, a Nevada non-profit corporation and Carson City Fire Department.

Explanation for Recommended Board Action: By completing this agreement, the Board will authorize the Fire Department to expand the provision of wheelchair van services under contract to Carson Tahoe from the present 6 day a week operation to 7 days per week.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation: N/A

Fiscal Impact: Carson City will receive a monthly payment from Carson Tahoe Regional Healthcare that will offset costs to operate the wheelchair van service, including operating, capital, and depreciation. There will be a small revenue increase to the Ambulance fund as a result of this agreement.

Explanation of Impact: The revenues received will go toward operating the system, no additional city funds will be necessary to operate the wheelchair van.

Funding Source: Ambulance Enterprise Fund

Alternatives: Do not enter into the agreement, which would require Carson Tahoe to seek services from an alternative source.

Supporting Material: Agreement

Prepared By:	: S. Giomi			
Reviewed By	(Fire Chief) (City Manager) (District Attorney) (Finance Director)	Dat Dat Dat Dat	e: 1/8/13	13
Board Action Motion:		1)2)		Aye/Nay
(Vote Reco	orded By)			

NOTE: There are two original documents.



AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE WHEELCHAIR VAN SERVICES

Between

Carson Tahoe Regional Health Care

A Nevada Non-profit Corporation

And

Carson City Fire Department

AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT TO PROVIDE WHEELCHAIR VAN SERVICES, is made and entered into in the City of Carson City, State of Nevada, effective on the 1st day of February, 2013 ("Effective Date"), by and between CARSON TAHOE REGIONAL HEALTHCARE, a Nevada non-profit corporation, located at 1600 Medical Parkway, Carson City, NV 89703 (hereafter "CTRH") and CARSON CITY FIRE DEPARTMENT, located at 777 S. Stewart Street, Carson City, NV 89701 (hereafter "CCFD").

RECITALS

This Agreement is entered into upon the basis of the following facts, understandings and intentions of the parties:

Whereas, CTRH owns and operates a general acute care hospital in Carson City, Nevada, and is in need of wheelchair van services to meet the requirement of the residents of the area and to facilitate continuity of care and the timely transfer of patients;

Whereas, CCFD is willing and able to provide the Services under the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises of the Parties, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree that the foregoing recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein by this reference, and further agree as follows:

1. Agreement to Provide Services as Independent Contractor. CCFD shall act at all times under this Agreement as an independent contractor. CCFD agrees to provide the Services to CTRH in accordance with the written proposals, copies of which are marked as Exhibit A attached hereto and

incorporated herein by this reference. Other and additional Services may be added to the scope of this Agreement by the subsequent written agreement of the parties, signed and attached hereto. The Parties agree that CTRH shall not have and shall not exercise any control of direction over the manner or methods by which CCFD provides the Services set forth herein. However, CCFD agrees to perform the Services at all times in accordance with applicable laws, regulatory requirements and currently approved methods and standards of practice and shall act at all times in accordance with applicable ethical and professional standards and in accordance with the policies and procedures of CCFD. CCFD shall have no claim under this Agreement or otherwise for vacation or sick leave, retirement benefits, Social Security, worker's compensation, disability or unemployment insurance benefits, or employee benefits of any kind. CCFD shall be solely responsible for the payment of all applicable federal, state, and local income or other taxes (including, but not limited to, federal social security tax and federal and state unemployment taxes), on the compensation received under this Agreement. The sole interest and obligation of CTRH is to assure that the Services will be performed in a competent, efficient, and satisfactory manner.

2. Term

- **A.** <u>Effective Date.</u> This Agreement shall be effective February 1, 2013.
- B. <u>Term.</u> Subject to each Party's right of termination as set forth below, this Agreement shall be for a term of two (2) years from the date first set forth above ("Initial Term"), and may be renewed for successive one (1) year periods by written agreement of the Parties.
- C. <u>Prior Agreement</u>. Upon adoption of this agreement, CTRH and CCFD agree that the September 1, 2012 agreement is deemed to be mutually terminated in favor of this updated document.

3. Termination

- A. Either party may terminate this Agreement immediately upon the occurrence of any of the following events with regard to the other party: (i) the making of a general assignment for the benefit of creditors; (ii) the filing of a voluntary petition or the commencement of any proceeding by either party for any relief under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws, or any laws relating to the relief of debtors, readjustment of indebtedness, reorganization, composition or extension; (iii) the filing of any involuntary petition or the commencement of any proceeding by or against either party for any relief under any bankruptcy or insolvency laws, or any laws relating to the relief of debtors, readjustment of indebtedness, reorganization, composition or extension, which such petition or proceeding is not dismissed within ninety (90) days of the date on which it is filed or commenced; or (iv) suspension of the transaction of the usual business of either party for a period in excess of ninety (90) days.
- **B.** Either party may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days prior written notice to the other party in the event of a material breach by such party of any material term or condition hereof,

- if (i) such written notice sets forth with specificity the nature of such breach; and (ii) either (A) such breach is not cured to the reasonable satisfaction of the non-breaching party within thirty (30) days after notice has been given; or (B) if such breach is of a nature that it cannot be cured within such time period, and the breaching party has not taken commercially reasonable steps to begin curing such breach and does not thereafter proceed to cure such breach in a diligent and acceptable manner.
- **C.** Either party may terminate this agreement without cause upon ninety (90) days prior written agreement to the other.
- **4.** <u>Duties and Responsibilities of CCFD.</u> During the term of this Agreement, CCFD shall provide CTRH with the following in order to provide the Services:

A. Vehicles and Staffing

- a. Two wheelchair vans, each capable of carrying two wheelchairs at one time with additional fixed seating for ambulatory riders and /or equipment.
- b. Each van will be staffed with one driver. The driver will be certified as an Emergency Medical Technician (or have other appropriate training/certification).

B. Hours of Operation

- a. Two vans will be available Monday through Friday for deployment at hours desired by CTRH. Each van is available for an eight (8) hour shift.
- b. One van will be available Saturday and Sunday for deployment at hours desired by CTRH. This van is available for an eight (8) hour shift.
- c. Other shifts may be made available at the mutual agreement of CTRH and CCFD.

5. Coverage Areas

- a. Transportation of patients to the coverage area listed below will be included in the monthly service charge:
 - i. Carson City All areas
 - ii. Douglas County All Areas
 - iii. Washoe County Limited to Incline Village/Crystal Bay, City of Reno, and City of Sparks
 - iv. Lyon County Limited to the areas along the Highway 50 East corridor to Silver Springs
 - v. Eldorado County Limited to City of South Lake Tahoe
 - vi. Placer County Limited to an area generally east and south of California Highway 89 and California Highway 28

- **6.** Exclusivity and Performance. During the term of this Agreement, CTRH agrees not to engage any other party to perform the Services to be provided by CCFD hereunder. CTRH may however, review and/or audit the performance of CCFD and the Services provided by CCFD hereunder. The parties shall meet periodically, as needed, to review performance under this Agreement and to document any deficiencies or changes in the nature of the Services to be provided hereunder.
- 7. <u>Insurance.</u> During the term of this Agreement and any renewal thereof, each party shall maintain, at its own expense, with established carriers licensed to do business in Nevada; (i) professional liability insurance covering the activities of the insured party, its agents and employees hereunder, with limits of no less than one million dollars (\$1,000,000) per occurrence and three million dollars (\$3,000,000) in the aggregate or such greater amounts as may be required to comply with any regulatory or contractual requirements to which either party may be subject; and (ii) comprehensive liability and property damage insurance covering such party, with limits and in a form reasonably acceptable to the other. All such policies shall require that the other party receive at least thirty (30) days written notice prior to any cancellation, termination, reduction, or modification of the policy. A copy of the certificates of insurance shall be provided upon request.

8. Compensation for Services

- A. As compensation for the Services rendered by CCFD to CTRH, CTRH agrees to pay CCFD Thirteen Thousand, Two-Hundred and Fifty Dollars (\$13,250.00) per month as a base fee and CTRH agrees to pay an additional fee of \$4.75 per mile for patient transports outside of the coverage area as outlined in Section 5 a (i-vi). CTRH agrees to pay a fuel surcharge to be levied if the Nevada statewide average price of a gallon of regular unleaded gasoline exceeds \$4.00 as determined by AAA. The surcharge will be levied per mile and will be based upon the Nevada statewide average minus \$4.00.
- B. CCFD shall provide CTRH an itemized statement for services rendered including detailed backup in the form required by Hospital, on or before the fifth (5th) day of the month following the performance of services. CTRH will pay CCFD no later than the thirtieth (30th) calendar day of the month following receipt from CCFD of an invoice for the Services rendered during the prior month. Any dispute over billing shall be set forth in writing by CCFD to CTRH, and the same shall be resolved by the parties through good faith discussions, if discussions fail, resolution shall be as outlined through the dispute resolution procedure set forth in this Agreement.
- **9.** <u>Indemnification</u> Each Party agrees to indemnify, defend and hold harmless the other, its agents and employees from any and all claims, causes of action or liability arising from the performance or lack of performance under this Agreement by the indemnitor, its agents or employees.
- **10.** <u>Arbitration.</u> Any controversy or claim arising from or relating to the Agreement shall be settled by binding arbitration in accordance with the applicable rules of the American Arbitration Association, or such other rules as may be agreed upon by the Parties, and judgment upon the award rendered by the arbitrator may be entered in any court having jurisdiction thereof. The venue of any arbitration shall be in Carson City, Nevada.

11. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice or communication required by this Agreement shall be written and delivered personally, by facsimile, by a nationally recognized overnight courier service or by U.S. Mail, return receipt requested. Such notice will be deemed given when delivered personally, by facsimile or by prepaid overnight courier or when deposited in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, addressed for delivery as follows:

If to CTRH: Carson Tahoe Regional Healthcare

1600 Medical Parkway Carson City, NV 89703

Attn: Paul Laird, Director of Lab and OP Services

If to CCFD: Carson City Fire Department

777 S. Stewart Street Carson City, NV 89701

Attn: Fire Chief

If notice is given by mail, three (3) days shall be added to the computation of any time periods otherwise provided for under this Agreement.

- **12.** <u>Entire Agreement.</u> This Agreement is the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all other agreements, oral or written, previously entered into with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement.
- **13.** <u>Governing Law.</u> The validity, interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Nevada.
- **14.** <u>Assignment.</u> Neither Party shall have the right to assign or transfer their rights to any third-party under this Agreement
- **15.** <u>Authority and Execution.</u> By their signatures below, each of the signatories hereto represents that they have the authority to execute this Agreement and does hereby bind the Party on whose behalf this execution is made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their duly authorized officers as of the Commencement Date indicated above.

CTRH:

Carson Tahoe Regional Healthcare, a Nevada non-profit corporation

Ву:	
	Cathy Dinauer, CNO
CCFD:	
Carso	n City Fire Department/Carson City
Ву:	
	Robert L. Crowell, Mayor
Ву:	Rout S Skom
	R. Stacy Giomi, Fire Chief
Ву:	
	Alan Glover Clerk/Recorder
Appro	ved as to Form:
	Neil A. Rombardo, District Attorney